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Snapshot Date Generated: November 02, 2022

Site Name: No Data

Site Classification: Terrestrial, open air

Year(s): No Data

Site Type(s): Artifact scatter

Other DHR ID: No Data

Temporary Designation: Site 1

Site Evaluation Status

Not Evaluated

Locational Information

USGS Quad: KENBRIDGE WEST

County/Independent City: Lunenburg (County)

Physiographic Province: Piedmont

Elevation: 470

Aspect: Facing South

Drainage: Albemarle-Chowan

Slope: 2 - 6

Acreage: 0.150

Landform: Terrace

Ownership Status: Private

Government Entity Name: No Data

Site Components

Component 1

Category: Domestic

Site Type: Artifact scatter

Cultural Affiliation: Indeterminate

Cultural Affiliation Details: No Data

DHR Time Period: Reconstruction and Growth, The New Dominion, World War I to World War II

Start Year: No Data

End Year: No Data

Comments: This small scatter of domestic refuse evidently dates to the first half of the twentieth century.

Bibliographic Information

Bibliography:

No Data

Informant Data:

No Data
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CRM Events

Event Type: Survey:Phase I

Project Staff/Notes:

The Principal Investigator for the project was JRIA Partner and Senior Researcher Matthew R. Laird, Ph.D., RPA.  The archaeological fieldwork was
conducted by Field Directors Anthony W. Smith, M.A., and Allison Romo, M.A., RPA, with the assistance of Kira Alfano, Michelle Bouquet, Chloe
Scalf, and Colleen Wampler.  Dr. Laird conducted the documentary research for the project and authored the final report with contributions from Mr.
Smith.  The artifacts were processed by Barry Phelps and cataloged by JRIA Curator Kelly Ladd-Kostro.

Project Review File Number: No Data

Sponsoring Organization: No Data

Organization/Company: James River Institute for Archaeology, Inc.

Investigator: Matthew Laird

Survey Date: 10/4/2022

Survey Description:

Based on the results of a Phase IA cultural resources assessment, JRIA prepared an archaeological probability model which divided the project area
into areas of high, moderate, and low probability for significant archaeological resources, and detailed a proposed Phase I archaeological work plan
with a probability-based sampling strategy.
JRIA recommended that the Phase I archaeological testing plan should be organized around a probability-based testing strategy.  Three defined areas
of high archaeological potential (one acre) would be investigated through visual inspection and the excavation of screened shovel tests at intervals of
50 feet or less.  For the defined areas of moderate archaeological potential, JRIA recommended that a 50-percent sample of the total area (16 acres)
should be tested through shovel testing along regular transects at intervals not exceeding 50 feet.  The remaining areas would then be subjected to
visual survey.  For areas of defined low potential, shovel testing would be conducted within a 10-percent sample area (three acres), with the remainder
investigated through visual survey.  In areas of moderate and low potential, any potential sites identified through shovel testing and/or visual
inspection and/or would then be fully investigated and defined through shovel testing at 50- and 25-foot intervals.  Any wetland areas within the
project area would be visually inspected, but no shovel testing would be conducted unless visible evidence of potential archaeological resources was
observed.

In September 2022, Cultural Resources Specialist Chris Egghart of the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) concurred with JRIA’s
proposed  probability-based testing strategy, and JRIA completed the Phase I archaeological survey in October 2022.  The research design for the
Phase I survey was to identify all archaeological resources present within the defined testing areas and to obtain sufficient information to make
recommendations concerning the potential eligibility of each resource for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (National Register). 
The documentary research and fieldwork were conducted at a level in compliance with the Secretary of the Interior's standards (Department of the
Interior 1983, 48 FR 44720-44723), as well as the Virginia Department of Historic Resources (DHR) Guidelines for Conducting Historic Resources
Survey in Virginia (2017).

Current Land Use Date of Use Comments
Forest 10/5/2022 12:00:00 AM No Data

Threats to Resource: None Known

Site Conditions: No Surface Deposits but With Subsurface Integrity

Survey Strategies: Subsurface Testing

Specimens Collected: Yes

Specimens Observed, Not Collected: No

Artifacts Summary and Diagnostics:

Artifacts recovered from the four positive shovel tests included colorless non-leaded glass fragments (one hollowware, one flatware, one table glass,
and two bottle), one amber glass bottle fragment, two solarized pressed glass hollowware fragments, 17 fragments of Ironstone whiteware, evidently
from the same hollowware vessel, and 1.8 g of charcoal.

Summary of Specimens Observed, Not Collected:

No Data

Current Curation Repository: JRIA

Permanent Curation Repository: DHR

Field Notes: Yes

Field Notes Repository: DHR

Photographic Media: Digital

Survey Reports: Yes

Survey Report Information:

Matthew R. Laird and Anthony W. Smith,_Phase I Archaeological Survey of 20 Acres of the Proposed Kenbridge Solar Project Area, Lunenburg
County, Virginia_.  James River Institute for Archaeology, Inc., Williamsburg, Virginia.

Survey Report Repository: DHR

DHR Library Reference Number: No Data

Significance Statement: This small site evidently represents an episode of refuse disposal sometime between the late
nineteenth- and mid-twentieth centuries, rather than a domestic occupation or some other
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sort of sustained activity.  Because it offers no further research potential, JRIA recommends
that the site is not eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, and that no
further investigation is warranted.

Surveyor's Eligibility Recommendations: Recommended Not Eligible

Surveyor's NR Criteria Recommendations, : No Data

Surveyor's NR Criteria Considerations: No Data
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Western Region Office 

962 Kime Lane 
Salem, VA 24153 

Tel: (540) 387-5443 
Fax: (540) 387-5446 

Northern Region Office 
5357 Main Street 

PO Box 519 
Stephens City, VA 22655 

Tel: (540) 868-7029 
Fax: (540) 868-7033 

Eastern Region Office
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, VA 23221 
Tel: (804) 367-2323 
Fax: (804) 367-2391

 

 
Travis A. Voyles 
Acting Secretary of Natural 
and Historic Resources 
 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
 

Department of Historic Resources 
 

2801 Kensington Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23221 
 

Julie V. Langan
Director 
Tel: (804) 367-2323
Fax: (804) 367-2391
www.dhr.virginia.gov

February 3, 2023 
 
Stephen Quina 
VHB 
115 South 15th Street, 
Suite 200 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
 
RE:  

Kenbridge Solar Facility 
 Lunenburg County, Virginia 
 DHR File No. 2022-5270 
 
Dear Mr. Quina:  
 
We have received for review the Ameresco  Kenbridge Solar Architectural Survey Summary Report
Lunenburg County, VA, prepared by Ameresco. We provide the following comments in support of an 
application to the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) for a Permit-by-Rule to construct and 
operate a small solar project in Lunenburg County, Virginia. 
 
The survey identifies five historic architectural resources within the area of study. There is currently no 
record of this property in the Virginia Cultural Resources Information System (VCRIS), and the two 
previously surveyed properties in the report do not appear to have been updated. 
 

Resources Survey in Virginia" (October 2011, Revised 2017). https://www.dhr.virginia.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2018/06/SurveyManual_2017.pdf Two hardcopies and one digital copy of the resulting 
report should be submitted to our office for review and approval prior to any ground disturbance. Once we 
have the results of the survey, we will be able to advise you whether any further investigations and/or 
mitigative actions are warranted. 
 
Two bound copies and one digital copy of the resulting report should be submitted to our office for review 
and approval prior to proceeding with the project. It should be noted that all archival material for the 
architectural study must be submitted and approved by our Archives before we can complete our review of 
the report. Once we have the results of the surveys, we will be able to advise you whether any further 
investigations and/or other actions are warranted. 
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Western Region Office 

962 Kime Lane 
Salem, VA 24153 

Tel: (540) 387-5443 
Fax: (540) 387-5446 

Northern Region Office 
5357 Main Street 

PO Box 519 
Stephens City, VA 22655 

Tel: (540) 868-7029 
Fax: (540) 868-7033 

Eastern Region Office
2801 Kensington Avenue

Richmond, VA 23221 
Tel: (804) 367-2323 
Fax: (804) 367-2391

 

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please contact me at 804-482-8091 or via email, 
jennifer.bellville-marrion@dhr.virginia.gov.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jenny Bellville-Marrion, Project Review Archaeologist 
Review and Compliance Division 
 
 
cc.  Adrienne Birge-Wilson, DHR 
     Chris Egghart, DEQ 

Matthew Laird 
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Environmental Impacts Narrative

VHB has conducted a desktop analysis of the approximately 128.2-acre site being developed for 
Kenbridge Solar.  The study was performed in compliance with the Lunenburg County Solar Ordinance 
Conditional Use Permit Application requirements and aims to assist the proposed Kenbridge Solar Site.  
The study contains an analysis on the potential impacts and existing conditions of the surrounding water 
and air quality. 

I. Water Quality Review 

This water quality review was conducted to assess water quality in the vicinity of the site using publicly 
available information from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) as directed in the 
Lunenburg County Solar Ordinance.  The ? tool was created by DEQ and designed to 
inform the public with information about the condition of local waters based on data that local and state 
agencies have provided to the EPA.  Adjacent to the Site and the defining feature of the east project 
property boundary is an unsegmented portion of watershed CM09. The unsegmented waters of K03, see 
report Attachment 1, have not been evaluated for any impairments under the four categories analyzed 
by the EPA: Aquatic Life, Fish Consumption, Recreation and Wildlife.  There are no probable sources of 
impairment that can be identified in this waterbody, based on review of DEQ information.  Crooked 
Creek, which is approximately 0.3 miles downstream of the Site, is the closest evaluated waterway to 
the site found in in good condition when analyzed for Aquatic Life, see report Attachment 2.  There were 
no samples taken from the site and this report utilizes publicly available resources to determine the 
general condition of waterways that will receive discharge from the Project Area.  The condition of a 
waterbody is dynamic and can change at any time, and the information from the 
Tool should only be used for general reference for analyzing this Project and the larger watershed 
(Hydrologic Unit Code 030102040302). 

Natural heritage resources are defined as the habitat of rare, threatened, or endangered plant and 
animal species, unique or exemplary natural communities, and significant geologic formations.  A 
desktop analysis had previously been performed VHB and did not identify any conservation lands or 
easements within the study area.  There was an additional 2-mile buffer of the site studied which 
identified a Virginia Department of Forestry (DOF) conservation easement.  Given the distance of the 
identified resource from the proposed project, it is anticipated that the development of the study area 
as a solar generation facility would not adversely impact the identified resource. 

VHB has received a Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination from the United States Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE).  Offsite research was conducted utilizing the Natural Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS) Web Soil Survey, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetland Inventory (NWI), 
and the U.S. geological Survey (USGS) Quadrangle Maps for Kenbridge West, VA.  The results of the 
WOTUS Delineation indicated that there are jurisdictional aquatic resources that are present in the 
project area, see Attachment 3.  All wetlands that are identified in the project area and confirmed by the 
USACE will be avoided when possible and best management practices will be implemented to minimize 
impacts to nearby waterbodies.  The Project will prepare a SWPPP to ensure that any ground disturbing 
activity during construction does not negatively impact the water quality or quantity to the surrounding 
waterbodies. 

 



II. Air Quality Review

Active air sites in Virginia are facilities that adhere to the air program details and report their pollutant 
emissions. The Disposal and Recycling Services of Lunenburg is the closest active air site and is 
approximately 3.5 miles Northwest of the project area, see Attachment 5.  This facility is categorized as 

pollutants in amounts less than the major source threshold.  It is unlikely that the Site would affect or be 
affected by any of these regulated facilities. 

The proposed solar facility would have no negative impact on surrounding air quality.  In comparison 
with traditional fossil-fuel methods of energy generation, this solar facility will avoid the release of 

oided Emissions and Generation Tool (AVERT) was 
utilized to calculate the regional beneficial air quality impacts if the site was to be constructed.  Annual 
avoided impacts were calculated using Mid-Atlantic Regional data and assuming a 12 MW project and 
are as follows: 

 

III. Summary and Conclusions 

This desktop review of water and air quality of the project area and within a 2.5-mile radius of the site 
was conducted using sources recommended in the Ordinance for Solar Energy Facilities in Lunenburg 
County.  On-site water resources that were identified will be protected using best management 
practices and devices from the DEQ Erosion & Sediment Control Handbook.  

 

Attachments 

Attachment 1  Waterbody Report  Unsegmented Portion of Watershed CM09 

Attachment 2  Waterbody Report  Crooked Creek 

Attachment 3  Wetland Delineation Map 

Attachment 4  Active Air Site Vicinity Map 

 

 

 

Pollutant Annual Avoided Impacts (lb.) 
Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) -23,540 

Nitrous Oxide (NOx) -16,150 

Carbon Dioxide (CO2) -17,700 

Particulate Matter (PM2.5) -2,240 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) -480 

Ammonia (NH3) -590 
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Wildlife Impacts Narrative 

VHB performed a full desktop analysis of potential wildlife impacts in line with Lunenburg County  Solar 
Ordinance requirements.  The desktop review of the Kenbridge Solar project, a proposed solar energy 
electric power generation facility, was conducted to report the potential impacts on wildlife and wildlife 
habitats at the site and within a two and one-half-mile (2.5) radius of the proposed facility.  The 128.2-
acre site is in Lunenburg County, Virginia adjacent to Oral Oaks Road.  The publicly available data from 
the Virginia Department of Wildlife Resources was used to identify any constraints that would limit the 
development of the solar facility in compliance with the comprehensive plan. 

 

I. Threatened and Endangered Species Database Search 

This endangered species report was conducted to gain information regarding the proximity of any 
Endangered Species Act listed species as well as state species within the project limits.  The following 
agencies and associated databases were reviewed for threatened and endangered species: 

 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services (USFWS)  Information, Planning and Consultations system (IPaC) 
 Virginia Department of Wildlife Resources (VDWR)  Virginia Fish and Wildlife Information 

Service (VaFWIS) 
 Virginia Department of Wildlife Resources (VDWR)  Northern Long Eared Bat (NLEB) Winter 

Habitat & Roosts Locator 
 Virginia Department of Wildlife Resources (VDWR)  Little Brown Bat and Tri-colored Bat Winter 

Habitat & Roosts Locator 
 Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (VDCR)  Natural Heritage Data Explorer 

(NHDE) 
 Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ)  Coastal Geospatial and Education 

Mapping System (GEMS) 
 Center for Conservation Biology (CCB)  VA Eagles Nest Locator 
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services (USFWS)  Bald Eagle Concentration Areas 

The complete database search found that there is one species that is protected at both the state and 
federal level.  A summary of the endangered species that could be found within the project area can be 
found in the following table. 

Common Name Scientific Name Status Agency Source 
Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis 

septentrionalis 
Federal Threatened 

State Threatened 
USFWS 

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Candidate USFWS 
 

According to the results from USFWS IPaC, there is potential for the federally and state threatened 
northern long-eared bat (NLEB) to exist within the project limits.  Utilizing the publicly available data 
from the VDWR NLEB Winter Habitat & Roost Locator there were no known maternity roosts or 
hibernaculum located within or near the Project Site. The NLEB is being re-classified (effective 12/30/22) 



and could result in impacts to project schedule as well as require both habitat and species surveys if any 
tree clearing is required. 

 According to the results from USFWS IPaC the monarch butterfly has the potential to occur on the site.  
The monarch butterfly is a candidate species but not currently listed as a federally or state threatened 
or endangered.  A candidate species is a species that is under consideration for official listing but does 
not have sufficient information, therefore there is no further consultation with USFWS required.  It is 
recommended that agencies take advantage of any opportunity there is to conserve the species. 

According to the VDWR the Little Brown Bat and Tri-colored Bat Winter Habitat & Roosts Locator, both 
species do not have hibernacula within range of the Site.  The locator shows that that these species are 
typically known to populate western Virginia and there will be no potential impacts that would have 
ramifications for this development.   

According to the VDCR results obtained by VHB, there were no natural heritage sites found with the 
project limits and the project buffer.  These sites are defined as the habitat of plant and animal species 
that are rare, threatened and endangered as well as unique natural communities and significant 
geologic formations.  The preliminary results from this analysis do not require any further 
correspondence with the VDCR. 

The GEMS report provides a gateway to V

ecosystems. Since this project is in Lunenburg County, it does not fall within a Coastal Area Protection 
Zone (CAPZ) and no further consideration is needed. 

 
Additionally, the USFWS Bald Eagle Concentration Map does not identify any areas of importance near 
the project area and no further actions are required. 

II. Summary and Conclusions 

This review has utilized all the publicly available data in the planning and consideration of the wildlife 
impacts that could occur in the construction and facilitation of the proposed solar energy generation 
facility.  Any work that is proposed within the limits of jurisdictional wetlands or waters of the U.S., 
would require Section 401 and Section 404 Clean Water Act Permits.  Submittal of a Section 404 Clean 
Water Act Permit will provide a federal nexus that will engage a review of threatened and endangered 
species that could further impose timeline restrictions or reduce the developable footprint of the 
project.  In accordance with the conceptual design plan dated 12/16/2022, the facility does not propose 
impacts to any Waters of the U.S. and Kenbridge Solar will be able to progress without any wildlife 
impact considerations.   

 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 -     Threatened and Endangered Species Database Searches 

 




